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environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property. 

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any 
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�L_ ________ E_x_E_c_u_T_1v_E_s_u_M_M_A_R_v ________ �·1 
A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmenta! Data Resources, Inc (EDR). 
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527 - 21 ), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited 
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 w 22) or custom requirements developed 
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate. 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

ADDRESS 

1010 HERSHEY MILL RD 
WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 

COORDINATES 

Latitude (North): 40.0164910 - 40' 0' 59.36" 
Longitude (West): 75.5635880 - 75· 33' 48.91" 
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18 
UTM X (Meters): 451902.5 
UTM Y (Meters): 4429529.5 
Elevation: 492 ft. above sea !evel 

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY 

Target Property: 
Source: 

Target Property: 
Source: 

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT 

Portions of Photo from: 
Source: 

TP 
U.S. Geological Survey 

s 

U.S. Geological Survey 

20150815 
USDA 
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Target Property Address: 
1010 HERSHEY MILL RD 
WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 

Click on Map ID to see full detail. 

MAP 
ID SITE NAME 

WARD RES 
2 JOHNSON MATTHEY INC 

ADDRESS 

�L---M_A_P_P_E_D_S_I_T_E_s_ s_u_M_M_A_R_Y___ � 

DATABASE ACRONYMS 
PAVCP 

RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.) 
ELEVATION DIRECTION 

Higher 1187, 0.225, WSW 1468 MORSTEIN RD 
1397 1401 KING RD SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-VSQG, 2020 COR ... Higher 4871, 0.923, WNW 
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�L_ ________ E_x_E_c_u_r_1v_E_s_ u_M_M_A_R_v ________ �•1 
TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS 

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR. 

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS 

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases. 

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on 
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity 
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been 
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property. 
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed 
data on individual sites can be reviewed. 

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases. 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis. 

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action 

CORRACTS: A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2023 has revealed that 
there is 1 CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation 

JOHNSON MATTHEY ING 
EPA ID:: PAD067362327 

Address 

13971401 KING RD 

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 

Direction I Distance Map ID 

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.923 mi.) 2 

PA VCP: A review of the PA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/03/2023 has revealed that there 
is 1 PA VCP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation 

WARD RES 
Activity ID: 711586 

Address 

1468 MORSTEIN RD 

Direction/ Distance Map ID 

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) 

Page 

8 

Page 

8 
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Count: 1 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY 

City EDR 10 Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s) 

WEST CHESTER S126506708 222 & 224 N FRANKLIN ST 222 & 224 N FRANKLIN ST 19380 PA VCP 
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N Target Property 

• Sites at elevations higher than 
or equal to the target property 

♦ Sites at elevations lower than 
the target property 

.A. Manufactured Gas Plants 

l7 National Priority List Sites 

[I:] Dept. Defense Sites 

SITE NAME: Millstone Meadows 
ADDRESS: 1010 HERSHEY MILL RD 

WEST CHESTER PA 19380 
LAT/LONG: 40.016491 / 75.563588 

OVERVIEW MAP - 7375435.2S 

Indian Reservations BIA 

Pipelines 

Special Flood Hazard Area (1%) 

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard 

National Wetland Inventory 

State Wetlands 
This report Includes Interactive Map Layers to 
display and/or hide map Information. The 
legend includes only those icons for the 
default map view. 

CLIENT: Evans Mill Environmental 
CONTACT: Ann M. Lane 
INQUIRY#: 7375435.2s 
DATE: June 27, 2023 1 :55 pm 

C-Op;Tlghl O 2il23EDR, Inc..:> 2015 Tom Tom Rol 2015 



DETAIL MAP - 7375435.2S 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 

Distance Target Total 
Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4 - 112 112 - 1 > 1 Plotted 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites 

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Lists of Federal De/isled NPL sites 

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Lists of Federal sites subject to 
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders 

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP 

SE MS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities 
undergoing Corrective Action 

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 NR 

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities 

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of Federal RCRA generators 

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 

RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 

RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 

Federal institutional controls I 

engineering controls registries 

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Federal ERNS list 

ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

Lists of state� and tribal 
(Superfund) equivalent sites 

PA SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

PA HSCA 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Lists of state and tribal landfills 
and solid waste disposal facilities 

PA SWFILF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks 

PA LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
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ij 
MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 

Distance Target Total 
Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8 • 1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2 · 1 > 1 Plotted 

PA LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
PA UNREG LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks 

FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PA AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 

State and tribal institutional 
control I engineering control registries 

PA ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
PA INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
PA AUL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 

PA VCP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1 
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites 

PA BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Local Brownfield lists 

US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Local Lists of Landfill I Solid 

Waste Disposal Sites 

PA HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
INDIAN 001 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
001 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Local Lists of Hazardous waste I 
Contaminated Sites 

US HIST COL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks 

PA ARCHIVE UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PA ARCHIVE AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

Local Land Records 

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PA ACT 2-DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

Records of Emergency Release Reports 

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 

Distance Target Total 
Database (Miles) Property < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1 /2 - 1 > 1 Plotted 

PA SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

Other Ascertainable Records 

RCRA Non Gen/ NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
SCRO DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININCll.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
AQUEOUS FOAM NRG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY 

Search 
Distance Target 

Database (Miles) Property 

PA PFAS 0.250 

PA AIRS TP 
PA ASBESTOS TP 
PA DRYCLEANERS 0.250 

PA MAN IFEST 0.250 

NJ MAN IFEST 0.250 

PA MINE S 0.250 

PA NPDES TP 
PAUIC TP 
PFAS TRIS 0.250 

MINES MRDS 0.250 

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS 

EDR Exclusive Records 

EDR MGP 1.000 

EDR Hist Auto 0.125 

EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES 

Exclusive Recovered Govt, Archives 

PARGAHWS TP 
PARGA LF TP 
PARGA LUST TP 

- Totals -- 0 

NOTES: 

TP • Target Property 

NR • Not Requested at this Search Distance 

Sites may be listed in more than one database 

< 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4-1/2 

0 0 NR 
NR NR NR 
NR NR NR 
0 0 NR 
0 0 NR 
0 0 NR 
0 0 NR 

NR NR NR 
NR NR NR 
0 0 NR 
0 0 NR 

0 0 0 

0 NR NR 
0 NR NR 

NR NR NR 
NR NR NR 
NR NR NR 

0 0 

Total 
1 /2 - 1 > 1 Plotted 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

0 NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

NR NR 0 

0 2 

TC7375435.2s Page 7 



Map ID 

Direction 

Distance 

Elevation Site 

1 

WSW 

1/8-1/4 

0.225 mi. 

1187 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

2 

WNW 

1/2-1 

0.923 mi. 

4871 ft. 

Relative: 
Higher 

WARD RES 

1468 MORSTEIN RD 

WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 

Click here for full text details 

PAVCP 

Activity ID 711586 

JOHNSON MATTHEY INC W WHITELAND SITE 

1397 1401 KING RD 

WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 

Click here for full text details 

SEMS-ARCHIVE 

Site ID 0301058 

EPA Id PAD067362327 

CORRACTS 

EPAID:PAD067362327 

RCRA-VSQG 

EPA Id PAD067362327 

2020 COR ACTION 

EPA ID: PAD067362327 

TRIS 

TRIS ID 1938WJHNSN141KI 

ICIS 

FR S ID: 110004843983 

MLTS 

License Number: 37-28123-01 

US AIRS 

EPA plant ID: 110004843983 

FINDS 

MAP FINDINGS 

EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number 

PAVCP S110051829 

NIA 

SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000320373 

CORRACTS 1938WJHNSN141 Kl 

RCRA-VSQG 

2020 COR ACTION 

TRIS 

ICIS 

MLTS 

US AIRS 

FINDS 

ECHO 

PA AIRS 

PA MANIFEST 

NJ MANIFEST 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 

Elevation Site 

MAP FINDINGS 

JOHNSON MATTHEY INC W WHITELAND SITE (Continued) 

Registry ID: 110060088587 
Regislry ID: 110004843983 

ECHO 

Registry ID 110004843983 

PA AIRS 

Primary Facility Id 482305 

PA MANIFEST 

Generator EPA !d PAD067362327 

NJ MANIFEST 

EPA Id PAD067362327 

EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number 

1000320373 
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USDA United States 
� Department of 

Agriculture 

NRCS 
Natural 
Resources 
Conservation 
Service 

A product of the National 
Cooperative Soil Survey, 
a joint effort of the United 
States Department of 
Agriculture and other 
Federal agencies, State 
agencies including the 
Agricultural Experiment 
Stations, and local 
participants 

Custom Soil Resource 

Report for 

Chester County, 
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Millstone Meadows-Hershey Mill 

Rd 

June 27, 2023 



Preface 

Soil surveys contain information that affects land use planning in survey areas. 
They highlight soil limitations that affect various land uses and provide information 
about the properties of the soils in the survey areas. Soil surveys are designed for 
many different users, including farmers, ranchers, foresters, agronomists, urban 
planners, community officials, engineers, developers, builders, and home buyers. 
Also, conservationists, teachers, students, and specialists in recreation, waste 
disposal, and pollution control can use the surveys to help them understand, 
protect, or enhance the environment. 

Various land use regulations of Federal, State, and local governments may impose 
special restrictions on land use or land treatment. Soil surveys identify soil 
properties that are used in making various land use or land treatment decisions. 
The information is intended to help the land users identify and reduce the effects of 
soil limitations on various land uses. The landowner or user is responsible for 
identifying and complying with existing laws and regulations. 

Although soil survey information can be used for general farm, local, and wider area 
planning, onsite investigation is needed to supplement this information in some 
cases. Examples include soil quality assessments (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/ 
portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/) and certain conservation and engineering 
applications. For more detailed information, contact your local USDA Service Center 
(https://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs) or your NRCS State Soil 
Scientist (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/? 
cid=nrcs142p2_053951 ). 

Great differences in soil properties can occur within short distances. Some soils are 
seasonally wet or subject to flooding. Some are too unstable to be used as a 
foundation for buildings or roads. Clayey or wet soils are poorly suited to use as 
septic tank absorption fields. A high water table makes a soil poorly suited to 
basements or underground installations. 

The National Cooperative Soil Survey is a joint effort of the United States 
Department of Agriculture and other Federal agencies, State agencies including the 
Agricultural Experiment Stations, and local agencies. The Natural Resources 
Conservation Service (NRCS) has leadership for the Federal part of the National 
Cooperative Soil Survey. 

Information about soils is updated periodically. Updated information is available 
through the NRCS Web Soil Survey, the site for official soil survey information. 

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its 
programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, 
and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion, 
sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a 
part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not 
all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require 

2 



alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, 
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice 
and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of 
Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or 
call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity 
provider and employer. 
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Soil Map 

The soil map section includes the soil map for the defined area of interest, a list of 
soil map units on the map and extent of each map unit, and cartographic symbols 
displayed on the map. Also presented are various metadata about data used to 
produce the map, and a description of each soil map unit. 
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Custom Soil Resource Report 

Soil Map 

Map Scale: 1:2,610 if printed on A landscape (11" x 8.5'') sheet 
----====---------========Meters 
0 35 70 140 210 
----=====-------======Feet 
0 100 2CO 400 OCO 

Map projectlon: Web Mercator Comer ooordlnates: WGS84 Edge tics: lJTl'-1 Zone 18N WGS84 
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Custom Soil Resource Report 

MAP LEGEND 

Area of Interest (AOI) 
Area of Interest (AOI) 
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D Soil Map Unit Polygons 

,. Soil Map Unit Lines 

E] Soll Map Unit Points 

Special Point Features 

(2) Blowout 

jg! Borrow Pit 

� Clay Spot 

◊ Closed Depression 

� Gravel Pit 

.. 
Gravelly Spot 

@ Landfill 

A. Lava Flow 

b Marsh or swamp 

� Mine or Quarry 

@ Miscellaneous Water 

0 Perennial Water 

V Rock Outcrop 

-+- Saline Spot 

. . Sandy Spot 

. .

§ Severely Eroded Spot 

0 Sinkhole 

9 Slide or Slip 

tJ Sadie Spot 

e Spoil Area 

0 Stony Spot 

CD Very Stony Spot 

� Wet Spot 

6 Other 

-- Special Line Features 

Water Features 
Streams and Canals 

Transportation 

-

Rails 

Interstate Highways 

US Routes 

Major Roads 

Local Roads 

Background 
• Aerial Photography 
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MAP INFORMATION 

The soil surveys that comprise your AO! were mapped at 
1:24,000. 

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale. 

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause 
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed 
scale. 

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map 
measurements. 

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service 
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857) 

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts 
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the 
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required. 

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the version date(s) listed below. 

Soil Survey Area: Chester County, Pennsylvania 
Survey Area Data: Version 15, Sep 6, 2022 

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales 
1 :50,000 or larger. 

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jun 3, 2022-Jul 20, 
2022 

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were 
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background 
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor 
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident. 




